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Memorandum
To:	Jennifer Morris, ICC Staff
Sam Dent & Cheryl Jenkins, VEIC
CC:	Annette Bietel & Celia Johnson, Future Energy Enterprises
	Sam Williams, NRDC
From:	Chris Neme, Energy Futures Group (EFG)
	Lisa Skumatz, Skumatz Economic Research Associates (SERA)
Date:	10/23/2015
Re:	Proposed Scope of Work for Ontario Gas DSM Framework Discussions
We have endeavored to answer Jennifer’s questions below.  Needless to say, please let us know if you do not understand the answers or have any follow up questions.  If necessary, we can also get on the phone to talk these things through.

QUESTIONS

1. Referring to Figure 4, there is a category titled Percentage NEB Values.  What is this a percentage of?

The participant NEBs are calculated as a percentage of the participant’s (retail value of) bill savings.  For the most part, the societal and utility NEBs percentages were also expressed as a percent of program participants’ bill savings so they could be added to the participant NEBs.  However, it is possible that there are some societal and/or utility NEB percentages that may have been based on the avoided cost in these categories.  Applying the percentages in the table to avoided cost values for these two classes of multipliers would produce conservative estimates of benefits because avoided costs are typically lower than retail rates.  
 


2. Also on Table 4 there are two columns titled typical values.  One measured in dollars and one measured in percentages.  How were these typical values derived?

The “typical” values were those that were near the center of a cluster of values, or the middle of the range of the most credible (not outlier) values.  Note that the two columns – those based on dollars and those based on percentages – are not based on the same list of studies, so they are not direct translations of each other.  In other words, as noted in the response to question #4 below, you cannot mathematically move from one to another.  Some studies only presented figures in one set of values or another, and provided no means to translate to the other units.
 
3.       Within Figures 4 – 8 there are numerous categories for savings.  What is included in each of these categories?  What is the methodology used to derive the estimated values?

As noted above, the NEB values presented in the tables are expressed as either absolute dollars or as percentages of participant bill savings.  Participant bill savings were derived from impact evaluations (billing analysis, etc.) of the annual average kWh savings for the programs, valued at retail rates.

If the question meant to ask about the definition of what is included in the NEB categories, the titles were meant to be fairly self-explanatory; the various studies included some or all of these categories with similar or same definitions/ concepts and we included in the table when they were estimated.  The definitions (and methods) are included in previous publications referenced (see response to question #5).

4. The percentage savings values seem to be inconsistent within each figure.  Can you explain why?  For example, in Figure 4, the typical values for “payment related” are $6.40 and 4.7% while the typical values for “service related” are $3.25 and 0.8%.  $6.40 is 4.7% of $136.  $3.25 is 0.8% of $406.  In Figure 7, Thermal comfort is given a value of $272/ year and listed as 37% of bill savings.  Noise reduction is valued as $31 per year and listed as 11% of bill savings.  $272 is 37% of $735 and $31 is 11% of $282.   

See response to Question #2.  The two columns are based on different lists of studies, with many, but not all, overlapping.  Some studies did not allow translation to the other units (dollars vs. percentages).

5. Can you please post any data sets relied upon in development of the proposed values to the TRM tracker item?

There aren’t published data sets.  Rather, there are scores to a hundred studies upon which various portions of the work are based.  These citations are included in the appendices of multiple reports that are referenced in this work paper.  See especially the Skumatz work for CIEE (2009/2010), for NRDC (2014), and many other reports referred to within the studies.
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